

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON, ANDY BESHEAR, THE
GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR THE
PETITIONERS–CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
NIMROD PITSKER ELIAS
NELI N. PALMA
Deputy Attorneys General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL*
Deputy Solicitor General
AMARI L. HAMMONDS
*Associate Deputy Solicitor
General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6269
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

July 29, 2020

*(Additional caption listed on inside cover and
additional counsel listed on signature pages)*

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Cross-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. Respondents lack standing	3
A. The individual respondents are not subject to a command and face no threat of enforcement	3
B. The state respondents have not substantiated their alleged financial harm	5
C. Respondents’ inseverability theory does not establish standing	6
II. Section 5000A does not violate the Constitution.....	8
A. Setting the alternative tax to zero did not transform a constitutional choice into an unconstitutional command	8
B. Section 5000A does not exceed Congress’s constitutional authority	11
III. If Section 5000A is now unconstitutional, it is severable from the rest of the ACA	14
A. The text Congress created shows that the rest of the ACA should remain in place without an enforceable Section 5000A	15
B. The circumstances surrounding the TCJA’s enactment confirm that Section 5000A is severable	19
C. An order holding Section 5000A unenforceable would be the only appropriate remedy	21
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	7, 21
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Donovan</i> 594 F. Supp. 92 (D.D.C. 1984)	7
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	9
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	16
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	3
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	4, 5
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Florida v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Frost v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i> 278 U.S. 515 (1929)	17
<i>Groves v. Slaughter</i> 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 449 (1841)	4
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	10, 20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	7, 8
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	21
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2, 12, 18, 22
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3, 7
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	6
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	6
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	4
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 644(b)(1)(A)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
4 U.S.C.	
§ 125.....	17
15 U.S.C.	
§ 6601(a)(7).....	19
22 U.S.C.	
§ 6021.....	19
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2201 note.....	17
26 U.S.C.	
§ 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(a).....	8, 9, 10, 19
§ 5000A(b).....	8, 9
§ 5000A(c).....	9, 19
§ 6055.....	6
§ 6056.....	6
42 U.S.C.	
§ 4391.....	19
§ 18091.....	17, 18, 19
§ 18091(1).....	17
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
§ 1501(a)(1).....	18
Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019)	
§ 501(d).....	13
Resolution of Mar. 2, 1791, 1 Stat. 225.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Resolution of Sept. 23, 1789, 1 Stat. 96	12
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
163 Cong. Rec. S7672 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)	19
163 Cong. Rec. S8153 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2017)	10
Senate Finance Committee, <i>Open Executive Session to Consider the TCJA</i> (Nov. 15, 2017), https://bit.ly/3eSYXMM	11, 19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13B Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	3
Donald Trump, Twitter (June 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/2E3Dlk8	11
The Federalist (Rossiter ed., 1961)	4
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995)	17
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997)	17
<i>Remarks by President Trump at Signing of TCJA</i> (Dec. 22, 2017), https://bit.ly/3fNh8EZ	10
